revenues are recognized in the accounting period in which they are earned, and expenses are recognized in the period on which 
they are incurred. 

General Fund Balance . . . According to City Policy, the minimum unassigned fund balance acceptable in the General Fund is the 
equivalent of one-hundred forty-four (144) days of expenditures.  The General Fund has an unassigned fund balance of 
$13,268,070, which is $9,002,103 above the minimum required balance, as of September 30, 2021. 

Use of Bond Proceeds, Grants, etc. . . . The City's policy is to use bond proceeds or other non-recurring revenues for capital